No. 19-8192

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

May 6, 2020

JOHN BEJARANO, Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM GITTERE, Warden, Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CAPITAL CASE

BRAD D. LEVENSON DAVID ANTHONY Assistant Federal Public Defenders 411 East Bonneville Ave., Suite 250 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 (702) 388-6577 JENNIFER P. NOBLE Chief Deputy District Attorney Nevada Bar #9446 Washoe County District Attorney One South Sierra Street Reno, Nevada 89501 (775) 337-5755

Counsel for Petitioner

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi-ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
A. Facts of the Case
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION
A. This Court Should Decline Bejarano's Invitation to Abrogate <i>McKinney v. State</i> and Overrule <i>Clemons v.</i>
Mississippi
B. The Nevada Supreme Court's Decision Was Based On An Application of State Law Unaffected By <i>Hurst</i> 6
1. <i>Hurst</i> Did Not Change Capital Sentencing in Nevada6
2. Because <i>Hurst</i> Did Not Create A New, Previously Unavailable Legal Claim, the Nevada Supreme Court's Application of State Statutory Procedural Bars Was
Proper10
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number:

<u>Cases</u>

Andres v. United States, 333 U.S. 740 (1948)
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)
Bejarano v. State, 106 Nev. 840, 801 P.2d 1388 (1990)1, 3
Bejarano v. State, 106 Nev. 851, 809 P.2d 598 (1988)1
Bejarano v. State, 122 Nev. 1066, 146 P.3d 265 (2006)1 - 3
Bejarano v. Warden, 112 Nev. 1466, 929 P.2d 922 (1996)1
Buchanan v. Angelone, 522 U.S. 269, 275, 118 S. Ct. 757 (1998)
Burnside v. State, 352 P.3d 627, 646, 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 40 (2015)
Castillo v. State, 135 Nev. Adv. Op. 16,P.3d (2019)i, 6
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)ii, 3 - 5
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104, 102 S. Ct. 869 (1982)
Hurst v. Florida, 577 U.S, 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)i - ii, 1, 2, 4 - 6, 9, 10, 12
<i>Jeremias v. State,</i> 412 P.3d 43, 134 Nev (2018)
Johnson v. State, 118 Nev. 787, 802, 59 P.3d 450, 460 (2002)

Kansas v. Carr, U.S, 136 S. Ct. 633, 642, (2016)
<i>Lisle v. State</i> , 131 Nev. 356, 365-366, 351 P.3d 725, 732 (2015)i, 6, 7
<i>McConnell v. State</i> , 120 Nev. 1043, 102 P.3d 606 (2004)
<i>McConnell v. State</i> , 125 Nev. 243, 212 P.3d 307 (2009)
<i>McKinney v. Arizona,</i> U.S, 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020)ii, 2 - 5
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , 114 Nev. 1089, 1117, 968 P.2d 296 (1998), <i>cert denied</i> , 538 U.S. 927, 120 S. Ct. 322 (1999)
<i>Mullaney v Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)
Nunnery v. State, 127 Nev. 739, 263 P.3d 235 (2011)
<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i> 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002)
<i>Rippo v. State</i> , 134 Nev. Adv. Op. 53, 423 P.3d 1084, 1095 (2018)i
Sawyer v. Whitley, 505 U.S. 333, 112 S.Ct. 2514 (1992)
<i>State v. Haberstroh</i> , 119 Nev. 173, 180, 69 P.3d 676, 681 (2003)i
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const. amend. XIV
U.S. Const. amend. VI
State Statutes
NRS 34.726(1)i, 11
NRS 34.810

NRS 34.810(1)(b)(2)i
Rules
United States Supreme Court Rule 10 10

No. 19-8192
